

Full Length Research Paper

Effect of dietary protein, lipid and carbohydrate contents on the growth, feed efficiency and carcass composition of *Cyprinus carpio communis* fingerlings

Muzaffar Ahmad^{1*}, Qureshi T. A.¹, Singh A. B.², Susan Manohar¹, Kamlesh Borana¹ and Salman Rouf Chalko³

¹Department of Zoology and Applied Aquaculture, Barkatullah University, Bhopal, M.P., India.

²Principal Scientist, Indian Institute of Soil Sciences Bhopal, M.P., India.

³National Carp Seed Farm, Manasbal J&K India.

Accepted 11 November, 2011

This study aimed to determine a feed formulation with best protein to energy ratio which would result in better growth, feed efficiency and carcass composition of *Cyprinus carpio communis*. Fingerlings having average weight 1.64 ± 0.13 g and length 5.26 ± 0.10 cm were fed on four different formulated feeds and a control feed (each in a triplicate set), 6% of their body weight, three times a day, during 90 days. Feeds were formulated using ground nut oil cake, mustard oil cake, rice bran, wheat bran, fish meal and soybean meal in order to suffice the balanced need of protein and energy of the Common carp. Growth, feed efficiency and carcass composition were measured. At the end of the study, the growth, feed efficiency and carcass composition of fingerlings was affected significantly ($P < 0.05$) with protein, lipid and carbohydrate contents in the feeds. Highest growth, best feed conversion ratio, best protein efficiency ratio, highest carcass dry matter, crude protein, crude lipid, ash and energy content, lowest moisture content and carbohydrate content were observed in fingerlings fed with Feed B which contained $40 \pm 0.21\%$ protein, $9.31 \pm 0.25\%$ lipid and $10.08 \pm 0.10\%$ carbohydrate. The fingerlings fed with Feed C which contained $25.98 \pm 0.19\%$ protein, $5.49 \pm 0.18\%$ lipid and $34.63 \pm 0.19\%$ carbohydrate showed least growth, poor feed conversion ratio, poor protein efficiency ratio, least carcass dry matter, crude protein, crude lipid, ash and energy content, highest moisture content and carbohydrate content. This work concluded that a diet containing 40% protein, 9.31% lipid and 10.08% carbohydrate is the best one for a more profitable and successful culture of the Common carp.

Key words: Protein to energy ratio, carp production, growth, feed efficiency, carcass composition.

INTRODUCTION

The dietary protein to energy ratio, in fish diets, is of great importance. Levels of dietary protein and energy, not only influence the growth and body composition, but also digestive enzymes activities and plasma metabolites in various fishes (Gangadhara et al., 1997; McGoogan and Gatlin III, 2000; Yamamoto et al., 2000). Providing adequate energy through dietary lipids can minimize the

use of more costly protein as an energy source (Van der Meer et al., 1997; Jantrarotai et al., 1998; Company et al., 1999; McGoogan and Gatlin III, 2000). High-energy diets can also lead to excessive deposition of carcass lipids (Page and Andrews, 1973; Watanabe, 1982) and reduced growth rate (Daniels and Robinson, 1986). Excess carcass lipid accumulation and reduced growth rate due to increased dietary energy have also been shown for African catfish, *Clarias gariepinus* (Machiels and Henken, 1985), channel catfish (Mohsen and Lovell, 1990) and Indian major carp (Hassan et al., 1995; Hassan and Jafri, 1996). To reduce feeding costs in

*Corresponding author. E-mail: muzaffarahmad8@gmail.com.
Tel: 09018877446, 09086768832.

aquaculture, approaches to reducing dietary protein levels or improving protein utilization have been studied extensively. Most studies concentrate on increasing dietary energy levels, or lowering the protein to energy ratio (P/E ratio), to reduce the amount of protein in fish diets and have been confined mainly to studies of growth performance such as in channel catfish, rainbow trout, Nile tilapia, Indian major carp, snakehead, *Clarias* catfish and red drum (Takeuchi et al., 1979; Reis et al., 1989; El-Sayed and Teshima, 1992; Hassan and Jafri, 1996; Samantaray and Mohanty, 1997; Jantrarotai et al., 1998; Thoman et al., 1999).

The aim of the present study was to carry out orderly nutritional research with Common carp by using different dietary protein, lipid and carbohydrate contents for determination of a feed formulation with optimum protein to energy ratio (P/E ratio) which would result in better growth, feed efficiency and carcass composition so as to make production of Common carp economical.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

Composition of control and formulated feeds experimented

Four feeds (Feed A, B, C and D) were formulated using ground nut oil cake, mustard oil cake, rice bran, wheat bran, fish meal and soybean meal. The ingredients were selected so as to suffice the balanced need of protein and energy of the Common carp. Feeds were formulated using "Pearson-Square method" with different protein, carbohydrate and lipid contents. Control feed consisted of 50% mustard oil cake and 50% rice bran. Feed A consisted of ground nut oil cake (15%), mustard oil cake (15%), rice bran (10%), wheat bran (10%), fish meal (25%) and soybean meal (25%). The combination aimed at the supply of maximum protein component than energy. Feed B consisted of ground nut oil cake (18%), mustard oil cake (60%), rice bran (2%), wheat bran (8%), fish meal (4%) and soybean meal (8%). This combination, instead of having fish meal as a source of protein had mustard oil cake. Feed C consisted of ground nut oil cake (8%), mustard oil cake (12%), rice bran (40%), wheat bran (30%), fish meal (6%) and soybean meal (4%). This combination aimed at the use of carbohydrate rich diet for the growth. Feed D consisted of the mixture of equal quantity (16.66%) of all the ingredients. Vegetable oil (1.5 ml per 100 g of feed) and cod liver oil (1.5 ml per 100 g of feed) were incorporated in each formulated feed to ensure adequate supply of fatty acids of both n - 6 and n - 3 series, assumed to be essential for Common carp. Vitamin - mineral mixture (2 g per 100 g of feed) was added to each formulated feed for the maintenance of fish health. Sodium alginate (5 g per 100 g of feed) was used as binder and oxytetracycline (500 mg per 100 g of feed) as antibiotic for control and formulated feeds. Oxytetracycline was added to control and formulated feeds as precautionary measure against infection. Composition of control and formulated feeds (percent in dry weight basis) experimented is given in Table 2.

Dry ingredients were mixed for about 30 min in a Hobart mixer (Belle, Mini 150; England) to ensure that the mixture was well homogenized and then blended with oil for about 15 min. Water was added at 20 to 30% v/w to give a pelletable mixture. A pelleting machine (Hobart, model, A 200) was used to pellet the feeds. An appropriate die was used to form pellets of desired sizes (1.0 to 3.0 mm). Pellets were oven dried and fed to the fishes, 6% of the body weight, three times a day at 10 A.M., 2.0 P.M. and 5.0 P.M. every day.

Cyprinus carpio communis fingerlings having average weight 1.64 ± 0.13 g and length 5.26 ± 0.10 cm were used for the experiment. Prior to the initiation of the feeding trial, fingerlings were acclimatized for one week. During this period, traditional mixture of mustard oil cake and rice bran (1:1) was fed to the fingerlings. Each formulated feed and control feed was fed to triplicate group of fingerlings for 90 days. Fifty fingerlings were reared in each fiber glass tank. Water was supplied to each tank at the rate of 1 L min^{-1} . About thirty percent of water was replaced weekly with freshwater to adjust water quality. Water analysis (temperature, pH and dissolved oxygen) of the experimental tanks was done regularly using oxygen meter temperature probe (YSI 57 Clandon, Ohio, USA), pH meter (CG 840, Schott) and oxygen meter (YSI 57 Clandon, Ohio, USA) to monitor any unusual changes. The tanks were aerated throughout the experiments with aquarium air pumps (RS-180, Zhongshan Risheng Co. Ltd., China). Biochemical analysis (dry matter, moisture, crude protein, crude lipid, carbohydrate and ash of feed ingredients, feeds and carcass) was determined by using standard procedures (AOAC, 1995). The energy content of feed ingredients, feed and carcass were calculated calorimetrically.

All data were subjected to analysis of variance (ANOVA) using Minitab statistical software for Windows (release 12, 1998). Comparisons among treatment means were carried out by one way analysis of variance followed by Tukey's test (0.05). Standard deviation (\pm SD) was calculated to identify the range of means. Percentage data were transformed by arc - sine transformation (Zar, 1984) prior to ANOVA and reversed afterwards. The following parameters were recorded to assess the growth and feed efficiency of fingerlings fed on control and formulated feeds.

Net weight gain (NWG)

Net Weight Gain (g) = Mean final fish weight (g) - Mean initial fish weight (g)

Average daily growth (ADG)

ADG (g) = Net Weight Gain (g) / number of days

Specific growth rate (SGR % / day)

SGR is the average percentage weight change per day between any two weightings provided that the growth curve is exponential in form.

$$\text{SGR (\% / Day)} = [(\text{Ln}W_2 - \text{Ln}W_1) / (T_2 - T_1)] \times 100$$

Where W_1 is the initial fish weight (g) at time T_1 (day) and W_2 is the final fish weight (g) at time T_2 (day).

Feed conversion ratio (FCR)

FCR is defined as the feed consumed in dry weight per unit live weight gain.

$$\text{FCR} = \text{Feed consumed (g dry weight)} / \text{Live weight gain (g)}$$

Protein efficiency ratio (PER)

PER is defined as fish live weight gain per gram of protein fed.

$$\text{PER} = \text{Live weight gain (g)} / \text{protein consumed (g)}$$

Table 1. Biochemical composition of fish feed ingredients.

S. No.	Ingredient	Dry matter	Moisture	Crude protein	Crude lipid	Carbohydrate	Ash	Energy (Kcal/g)
1	Ground nut oil cake	95.09 ^c ± 0.21	4.91 ^a ± 0.18	42.21 ^b ± 0.17	9.05 ^c ± 0.28	8.62 ^b ± 0.13	4.62 ^a ± 0.21	4.74 ^b ± 0.13
2	Mustard oil cake	95.37 ^c ± 0.17	4.63 ^a ± 0.13	39.56 ^b ± 0.18	9.73 ^c ± 0.19	7.32 ^b ± 0.12	4.12 ^a ± 0.17	4.92 ^b ± 0.21
3	Rice bran	91.55 ^a ± 0.28	8.45 ^c ± 0.21	13.45 ^a ± 0.13	3.37 ^a ± 0.17	19.61 ^c ± 0.17	12.50 ^c ± 0.16	1.86 ^a ± 0.22
4	Wheat bran	91.84 ^a ± 0.23	8.16 ^c ± 0.26	16.10 ^a ± 0.12	4.58 ^a ± 0.13	16.26 ^c ± 0.19	11.92 ^c ± 0.21	1.99 ^a ± 0.26
5	Fish meal	93.82 ^b ± 0.19	6.18 ^b ± 0.16	53.60 ^c ± 0.21	7.78 ^b ± 0.26	4.33 ^a ± 0.14	10.60 ^b ± 0.20	3.92 ^c ± 0.23
6	Soybean meal	93.63 ^b ± 0.12	6.37 ^b ± 0.15	50.12 ^c ± 0.17	7.56 ^b ± 0.24	4.72 ^a ± 0.10	10.05 ^b ± 0.18	3.63 ^c ± 0.13

(% in dry weight basis), Values are means ± SD. Means in the same column having different superscripts are significantly different ($P < 0.05$) and means in the same column with same superscript are not significantly different ($P > 0.05$).

Table 2. Composition of control and formulated feeds experimented.

Ingredient	Control	Feed A	Feed B	Feed C	Feed D
Ground nut oil cake	Nil	15	18	8	16.66
Mustard oil cake	50	15	60	12	16.66
Rice bran	50	10	2	40	16.66
Wheat bran	Nil	10	8	30	16.66
Fish meal	Nil	25	4	6	16.66
Soybean meal	Nil	25	8	4	16.66
Sodium alginate (g)	5	5	5	5	5
Vitamin ¹ mineral mixture (g)	Nil	2	2	2	2
Vegetable oil (ml)	Nil	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5
Cod liver oil ² (ml)	Nil	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5
Oxytetracycline (mg)	500	500	500	500	500

(% in dry weight basis), ¹Supplevite – M (Sarabhai Chemicals India), ²Cod liver oil (Sea cod, M/S Universal Medicare Ltd. Mumbai).

RESULTS

Biochemical composition of fish feed ingredients

Biochemical composition of fish feed ingredients (% in dry weight basis) used for the present research work is given in Table 1. The dry matter

content of fish feed ingredients is the highest (95.37 ± 0.17%) in mustard oil cake and the least (91.55 ± 0.28%) in rice bran. The moisture content of fish feed ingredients is the highest (8.45 ± 0.21%) in rice bran and the least (4.63 ± 0.13%) in mustard oil cake. The crude protein of fish feed ingredients is the highest (53.60 ± 0.21%) in fish meal and the least (13.45 ± 0.13%) in rice bran.

The crude lipid of fish feed ingredients is the highest (9.73 ± 0.19%) in mustard oil cake and the least (3.37 ± 0.17%) in rice bran. The carbohydrate content of fish feed ingredients is the highest (19.61 ± 0.17%) in rice bran and the least (4.33 ± 0.14%) in fish meal. The ash content of fish feed ingredients is the highest (12.50 ± 0.16%) in rice bran and the least (4.12 ± 0.17%) in

Table 3. Biochemical composition of control and formulated feeds experimented.

Biochemical composition	Control	Feed A	Feed B	Feed C	Feed D
Dry matter	92.89 ^a ± 0.17	93.77 ^b ± 0.21	94.01 ^b ± 0.19	92.73 ^a ± 0.28	93.44 ^b ± 0.16
Moisture	7.11 ^b ± 0.21	6.23 ^a ± 0.16	5.99 ^a ± 0.17	7.27 ^b ± 0.23	6.56 ^a ± 0.19
Crude protein	26.50 ^a ± 0.31	42.00 ^c ± 0.26	40.00 ^b ± 0.21	25.98 ^a ± 0.19	34.75 ^{ab} ± 0.17
Crude lipid	5.80 ^a ± 0.26	8.94 ^b ± 0.19	9.31 ^b ± 0.25	5.49 ^a ± 0.18	8.22 ^b ± 0.16
Carbohydrate	32.95 ^b ± 0.18	12.92 ^a ± 0.16	10.08 ^a ± 0.10	34.63 ^b ± 0.19	15.07 ^a ± 0.22
Ash	8.68 ^a ± 0.21	9.39 ^b ± 0.19	9.45 ^b ± 0.16	8.59 ^a ± 0.26	9.15 ^b ± 0.15
Energy (Kcal/g)	3.66 ^a ± 0.15	4.44 ^b ± 0.11	4.65 ^b ± 0.13	3.48 ^a ± 0.16	4.26 ^b ± 0.19
P/E(mg protein/Kj)	17.33 ^a ± 0.22	22.64 ^c ± 0.36	20.54 ^b ± 0.21	17.18 ^a ± 0.19	19.53 ^{ab} ± 0.15

(% in dry weight basis), Values are means ± SD. Means in the same row having different superscripts are significantly different ($P < 0.05$) and means in the same row with same superscript are not significantly different ($P > 0.05$).

Table 4. Water quality parameters recorded during the experiment along with their tolerable limits.

Parameter	Range of parameters recorded	Tolerable limits
Temperature (°C)	25.0 - 30.0	3.0 - 35.0
pH	7.5 - 8.5	6.5 - 8.0
Dissolved oxygen (mg/l)	6.5 - 7.0	6.0 - 15.0

mustard oil cake. The energy content of fish feed ingredients is the highest (4.92 ± 0.21 Kcal/g) in mustard oil cake and the least (1.86 ± 0.22 Kcal/g) in rice bran. Out of six ingredients, ground nut oil cake and mustard oil cake were used as the source of lipid to provide energy of 4.74 ± 0.13 Kcal/g and 4.92 ± 0.21 Kcal/g, respectively. Fish meal and soybean meal were used as protein source, providing $53.60 \pm 0.21\%$ and $50.12 \pm 0.17\%$ crude protein, respectively. Rice bran and wheat bran were used as the source of carbohydrate to provide instant energy of 1.86 ± 0.22 Kcal/g and 1.99 ± 0.26 Kcal/g, respectively. There is no significant difference ($P > 0.05$) in the biochemical composition of ground nut oil cake and mustard oil cake; rice bran and wheat bran; fish meal and soybean meal.

Biochemical composition of control and formulated feeds experimented

Biochemical composition of control and formulated feeds experimented (% in dry weight basis) is given in Table 3. The highest dry matter content ($94.01 \pm 0.19\%$) was recorded in Feed B and the least ($92.73 \pm 0.28\%$) in Feed C. The highest moisture content ($7.27 \pm 0.23\%$) was recorded in Feed C and the least ($5.99 \pm 0.17\%$) in Feed B. The highest crude protein ($42 \pm 0.26\%$) was recorded in Feed A and the least ($25.98 \pm 0.19\%$) in Feed C. The highest crude lipid ($9.31 \pm 0.25\%$) was recorded in Feed B and the least ($5.49 \pm 0.18\%$) in Feed C. The highest carbohydrate content ($34.63 \pm 0.19\%$) was recorded in Feed C and the least ($10.08 \pm 0.10\%$) in Feed B. The

highest ash content ($9.45 \pm 0.16\%$) was recorded in Feed B and the least ($8.59 \pm 0.26\%$) in Feed C. The highest energy content (4.65 ± 0.13 Kcal/g) was recorded in Feed B and the least (3.48 ± 0.16 Kcal/g) in Feed C. The highest P/E ratio (22.64 ± 0.36 mg protein/Kj) was recorded in Feed A and the least (17.18 mg protein/Kj ± 0.19) in Feed C.

Water quality parameters

Water quality parameters recorded during the experiments along with their tolerable limits are given in Table 4. During the whole experiment period, the water quality parameters were within tolerable limits. Water temperature ranged from 25.0 to 30.0°C (tolerable limits 3 to 35°C). pH ranged from 7.5 to 8.5 (tolerable limits 6.5 to 8.0). Dissolved oxygen ranged from 6.5 to 7.0 mg/L (tolerable limits 6 to 15 mg/L).

Growth and feed efficiency

The growth and feed efficiency of fingerlings fed on control and formulated feeds for 90 days is given in Table 5.

Final weight

After 90 days, the highest average final weight (14.38 ± 0.28 g) was recorded in the fingerlings fed on Feed B and

Table 5. Growth and feed efficiency of fingerlings fed on control and formulated feeds for 90 days.

Parameter	Feed					± SEM
	Control	Feed A	Feed B	Feed C	Feed D	
Average initial weight (g)	1.73 ± 0.06	1.53 ± 0.04	1.60 ± 0.03	1.48 ± 0.02	1.87 ± 0.05	0.03
Average final weight (g)	6.09 ± 0.16 ^a	11.07 ± 0.22 ^b	14.38 ± 0.28 ^c	5.31 ± 0.19 ^a	9.44 ± 0.17 ^{ab}	0.20
Net weight gain (NWG) in (g)	4.36 ± 0.17 ^a	9.54 ± 0.21 ^b	12.78 ± 0.14 ^c	3.83 ± 0.16 ^a	7.57 ± 0.20 ^{ab}	0.18
Average daily growth (ADG) in (g)	0.048 ± 0.002 ^a	0.105 ± 0.008 ^b	0.141 ± 0.006 ^c	0.042 ± 0.001 ^a	0.084 ± 0.003 ^{ab}	0.004
Specific growth rate (SGR) (%/day)	1.70 ± 0.03 ^a	2.44 ± 0.08 ^b	2.74 ± 0.02 ^c	1.59 ± 0.06 ^a	2.20 ± 0.05 ^{ab}	0.05
Feed conversion ratio (FCR)	1.46 ± 0.02 ^c	1.11 ± 0.02 ^b	0.94 ± 0.03 ^a	1.58 ± 0.05 ^c	1.27 ± 0.03 ^{bc}	0.03
Protein efficiency ratio (PER)	2.09 ± 0.03 ^a	2.48 ± 0.04 ^b	2.66 ± 0.01 ^c	2.06 ± 0.02 ^a	2.26 ± 0.02 ^{ab}	0.02

Values are means ± SD of three replications (d.f. 5, 17). Means in the same row having different superscripts are significantly different ($P < 0.05$) and means in the same row with same superscript are not significantly different ($P > 0.05$).

the least (5.31 ± 0.19 g) in the fingerlings fed on Feed C. There was no significant difference ($P > 0.05$) in the average final weight of the fingerlings fed on control feed and Feed C. The average final weight of the fingerlings fed on Feed A was significantly lower ($P < 0.05$) as compared to the average final weight of the fingerlings fed on Feed B.

Net weight gain (NWG)

After 90 days, the highest NWG (12.78 ± 0.14 g) was recorded in the fingerlings fed on Feed B and the least (3.83 ± 0.16 g) in the fingerlings fed on Feed C. There was no significant difference ($P > 0.05$) in the NWG of the fingerlings fed on control feed and Feed C. The NWG of the fingerlings fed on Feed A was significantly lower ($P < 0.05$) as compared to the NWG of the fingerlings fed on Feed B.

Average daily growth (ADG)

After 90 days, the highest ADG (0.141 ± 0.006 g) was recorded in the fingerlings fed on Feed B and the least (0.042 ± 0.001 g) in the fingerlings fed on Feed C. There was no significant difference ($P > 0.05$) in the ADG of the fingerlings fed on control feed and Feed C. The ADG of the fingerlings fed on Feed A was significantly lower ($P < 0.05$) as compared to the ADG of the fingerlings fed on Feed B.

Specific growth rate (SGR, %/day)

After 90 days, the highest SGR ($2.74 \pm 0.02\%/day$) was recorded in the fingerlings fed on Feed B and the least ($1.59 \pm 0.06\%/day$) in the fingerlings fed on Feed C. There was no significant difference ($P > 0.05$) in the SGR of the fingerlings fed on control feed and Feed C. The SGR of the fingerlings fed on Feed A was significantly

lower ($P < 0.05$) as compared to the SGR of the fingerlings fed on Feed B.

Feed conversion ratio (FCR)

After 90 days, the highest FCR (1.58 ± 0.05) was recorded in the fingerlings fed on Feed C and the least (0.94 ± 0.03) in the fingerlings fed on Feed B. There was no significant difference ($P > 0.05$) in the FCR of the fingerlings fed on control feed and Feed C. The FCR of the fingerlings fed on Feed A was significantly higher ($P < 0.05$) as compared to the FCR of the fingerlings fed on Feed B.

Protein efficiency ratio (PER)

After 90 days, the highest PER (2.66 ± 0.01) was recorded in the fingerlings fed on Feed B and the least PER (2.06 ± 0.02) was recorded in the fingerlings fed on Feed C. There was no significant difference ($P > 0.05$) in the PER of the fingerlings fed on control feed and Feed C. The PER of the fingerlings fed on Feed A was significantly lower ($P < 0.05$) as compared to the PER of the fingerlings fed on Feed B.

Carcass composition

Carcass composition (% mean wet weight basis) of the fingerlings fed on control and formulated feeds after 30 and 90 days of experiment is given in Table 6.

Dry matter

The initial carcass dry matter content of the fingerlings was recorded $24.18 \pm 0.19\%$. After 30 days, there was no significant difference ($P > 0.05$) in the carcass dry matter content of the fingerlings fed on control feed, Feed A,

Table 6. Carcass composition (% mean wet weight basis) of fingerlings fed on control and formulated feeds after 30 and 90 days of experiment.

Observations after 30 days of experiment							
Parameter (%)	Initial	Control	Feed A	Feed B	Feed C	Feed D	± SEM
Dry matter	24.18± 0.19	25.22 ^a ± 0.16	25.64 ^a ± 0.12	25.79 ^a ± 0.10	25.14 ^a ± 0.24	25.57 ^a ± 0.16	0.17
Moisture	75.82± 0.31	74.78 ^a ± 0.23	74.36 ^a ± 0.21	74.21 ^a ± 0.19	74.86 ^a ± 0.27	74.43 ^a ± 0.22	0.22
Crude protein	18.43± 0.24	19.16 ^a ± 0.17	19.76 ^a ± 0.14	19.83 ^a ± 0.16	19.06 ^a ± 0.21	19.52 ^a ± 0.19	0.19
Crude lipid	2.19± 0.12	2.83 ^a ± 0.22	3.16 ^a ± 0.26	3.21 ^a ± 0.16	2.76 ^a ± 0.24	3.06 ^a ± 0.18	0.23
Carbohydrate	1.43± 0.10	1.71 ^a ± 0.21	1.49 ^a ± 0.16	1.46 ^a ± 0.10	1.76 ^a ± 0.19	1.54 ^a ± 0.18	0.15
Ash	2.58± 0.16	2.86 ^a ± 0.15	3.12 ^a ± 0.21	3.18 ^a ± 0.20	2.79 ^a ± 0.19	3.04 ^a ± 0.16	0.18
Energy (Kcal/g)	7.67± 0.26	8.15 ^a ± 0.21	8.67 ^a ± 0.18	8.76 ^a ± 0.17	8.06 ^a ± 0.20	8.53 ^a ± 0.19	0.22

Observations after 90 days of experiment							
Parameter (%)	Control	Feed A	Feed B	Feed C	Feed D	± SEM	
Dry matter	28.27 ^a ± 0.17	29.26 ^b ± 0.16	29.35 ^b ± 0.14	28.18 ^a ± 0.19	29.18 ^b ± 0.22	0.18	
Moisture	71.73 ^b ± 0.12	70.74 ^a ± 0.10	70.65 ^a ± 0.11	71.82 ^b ± 0.13	70.82 ^a ± 0.14	0.11	
Crude protein	21.63 ^a ± 0.34	24.23 ^b ± 0.16	25.03 ^c ± 0.12	21.54 ^a ± 0.29	23.92 ^{ab} ± 0.16	0.20	
Crude lipid	3.61 ^a ± 0.20	4.23 ^b ± 0.16	4.30 ^b ± 0.22	3.53 ^a ± 0.19	4.12 ^b ± 0.17	0.18	
Carbohydrate	2.79 ^a ± 0.11	2.47 ^a ± 0.12	2.42 ^a ± 0.10	2.88 ^a ± 0.13	2.56 ^a ± 0.14	0.12	
Ash	5.19 ^a ± 0.16	5.53 ^a ± 0.19	5.59 ^a ± 0.18	5.12 ^a ± 0.22	5.38 ^a ± 0.15	0.18	
Energy (Kcal/g)	10.36 ^a ± 0.26	12.38 ^b ± 0.22	12.47 ^b ± 0.19	10.24 ^a ± 0.20	12.13 ^b ± 0.21	0.23	

Values are means ± SD of five replications (d.f. 5, 35). Means in the same row in the same block having different superscripts are significantly different ($P < 0.05$) and means in the same row in the same block with same superscript are not significantly different ($P > 0.05$).

Feed B, Feed C and Feed D. After 90 days, the carcass dry matter content was recorded the highest (29.35±0.14%) in the fingerlings fed on Feed B and the least (28.18 ± 0.19%) in the fingerlings fed on Feed C. There was no significant difference ($P > 0.05$) in the carcass dry matter content of the fingerlings fed on control feed and Feed C; Feed A, Feed B and Feed D.

Moisture

The initial carcass moisture content of the fingerlings was recorded 75.82 ± 0.31%. After 30 days, there was no significant difference ($P >$

0.05) in the carcass moisture content of the fingerlings fed on control feed, Feed A, Feed B, Feed C and Feed D. After 90 days, the carcass moisture content was recorded the highest (71.82 ± 0.13%) in the fingerlings fed on Feed C and the least (70.65 ± 0.11%) in the fingerlings fed on Feed B. There was no significant difference ($P > 0.05$) in the carcass moisture content of the fingerlings fed on control feed and Feed C; Feed A, Feed B and Feed D.

Crude protein

The initial carcass crude protein of the fingerlings

was recorded 18.43 ± 0.24%. After 30 days, there was no significant difference ($P > 0.05$) in the carcass crude protein of the fingerlings fed on control feed, Feed A, Feed B, Feed C and Feed D. After 90 days, the carcass crude protein was recorded the highest (25.03 ± 0.12%) in the fingerlings fed on Feed B and the least (21.54 ± 0.29%) in the fingerlings fed on Feed C. There was no significant difference ($P > 0.05$) in the carcass crude protein of the fingerlings fed on control feed and Feed C. The carcass crude protein of the fingerlings fed on Feed A was significantly lower ($P < 0.05$) as compared to the carcass crude protein of the fingerlings fed on Feed B.

Crude lipid

The initial carcass crude lipid of the fingerlings was recorded $2.19 \pm 0.12\%$. After 30 days, there was no significant difference ($P > 0.05$) in the carcass crude lipid of the fingerlings fed on control feed, Feed A, Feed B, Feed C and Feed D. After 90 days, the carcass crude lipid was recorded the highest ($4.30 \pm 0.22\%$) in the fingerlings fed on Feed B and the least ($3.53 \pm 0.19\%$) in the fingerlings fed on Feed C. There was no significant difference ($P > 0.05$) in the carcass crude lipid of the fingerlings fed on control feed and Feed C; Feed A, Feed B and Feed D.

Carbohydrate

The initial carcass carbohydrate content of the fingerlings was recorded $1.43 \pm 0.10\%$. After 30 days, there was no significant difference ($P > 0.05$) in the carcass carbohydrate content of the fingerlings fed on control feed, Feed A, Feed B, Feed C and Feed D. After 90 days, the carcass carbohydrate content was recorded the highest ($2.88\% \pm 0.13$) in the fingerlings fed on Feed C and the least ($2.42 \pm 0.10\%$) in the fingerlings fed on Feed B. There was no significant difference ($P > 0.05$) in the carcass carbohydrate content of the fingerlings fed on control feed, Feed A, Feed B, Feed C and Feed D.

Ash

The initial carcass ash content of the fingerlings was recorded $2.58 \pm 0.16\%$. After 30 days, there was no significant difference ($P > 0.05$) in the carcass ash content of the fingerlings fed on control feed, Feed A, Feed B, Feed C and Feed D. After 90 days, the carcass ash content was recorded the highest ($5.59 \pm 0.18\%$) in the fingerlings fed on Feed B and the least ($5.12 \pm 0.22\%$) in the fingerlings fed on Feed C. There was no significant difference ($P > 0.05$) in the carcass ash content of the fingerlings fed on the control feed, Feed A, Feed B, Feed C and Feed D.

Energy

The initial carcass energy content of the fingerlings was recorded 7.67 ± 0.26 Kcal/g. After 30 days, there was no significant difference ($P > 0.05$) in the carcass energy content of the fingerlings fed on control feed, Feed A, Feed B, Feed C and Feed D. After 90 days, the carcass energy content was recorded the highest (12.47 ± 0.19 Kcal/g) in the fingerlings fed on Feed B and the least carcass energy content (10.24 ± 0.20 Kcal/g) was recorded in the fingerlings fed on Feed C. There was no significant difference ($P > 0.05$) in the carcass energy content of the fingerlings fed on control feed and Feed C; Feed A, Feed B and Feed D.

DISCUSSION

Growth and feed efficiency

After 90 days, the maximum growth was recorded in the fingerlings fed on Feed B in terms of average final weight (14.38 ± 0.28 g), NWG (12.78 ± 0.14 g), ADG (0.141 ± 0.006 g) and SGR ($2.74 \pm 0.02\%/day$). The highest growth indices achieved in Feed B having 40% dietary protein level during the present research period, is in accordance with the work of Ronald and Paul (1997) who used the highest dietary crude protein of 37% in perch which attained 155.3% weight gain. Diyaware et al. (2009) reported the better growth rate in hybrid catfish, *Heterobranchus bidorsalis* × *Clarias anguillaris* fry at 40% dietary crude protein level which also lend support to our finding. Generally, increasing protein levels in fish diets can lead to improved fish production though it may be expensive (Babalola and Adebayo, 2006). Agbebi et al. (2009) replaced fish meal (crude protein = 53.5%) with blood meal (crude protein = 80%) in pelleted feed given to *Clarias gariepinus* and reported that increase in crude protein resulted in efficient average final weight, daily weight gain, specific growth rate, protein efficiency ratio, survival and total fish production. Our result showing better growth indices at 40% dietary protein level also gets support from the work of Sotolu (2010) who reported 40% dietary protein level resulted in efficient mean weight gain, specific growth rate, feed conversion ratio and protein efficiency ratio in *C. gariepinus*. Adewolu and Adoti (2010) reported that fish fed continuously on high protein diets (35%) resulted in significantly ($P < 0.05$) the higher growth rate and feed utilization in *C. gariepinus*.

The minimum growth was recorded in the fingerlings fed on Feed C in terms of average final weight (5.31 ± 0.19 g), NWG (3.83 ± 0.16 g), ADG (0.042 ± 0.001 g) and SGR ($1.59 \pm 0.06\%/day$). The poor growth performance in Feed C having 25.98% dietary protein level conforms with the work of Ronald and Paul (1997), Babalola and Adebayo, (2006), Agbebi et al. (2009), Diyaware et al. (2009), Adewolu and Adoti (2010) and Sotolu (2010), who reported that fish fed continuously on low crude protein (25 to 30%) resulted in significantly ($P < 0.05$) lower growth rate and feed utilization in different fish species.

The better growth performance in the fingerlings fed on Feed B is due to the optimum dietary P/E ratio of 20.54 ± 0.21 mg protein/Kj. At optimum dietary P/E ratio, the dietary proteins are spared by the energy and hence are utilized for growth. In the present study, the dietary lipids spared the proteins in the fingerlings fed on Feed B. Providing adequate energy through dietary lipids can minimize the use of more costly protein as an energy source (Company et al., 1999; McGoogan and Gatlin III, 2000; Lee et al., 2002; Zen et al., 2009). The P/E ratio of Feed B is comparable to the P/E ratio reported by Habib et al. (1994) for the optimum growth of *Puntius gonionotus*, Lee et al. (2002) for the optimum growth of

Sebastes schlegeli and Zen et al. (2009) for optimum growth of *Ctenopharyngodon idella*. The poorest growth performance in fingerlings fed on Feed C is due to the least dietary P/E ratio (17.18 ± 0.19 mg protein/Kj). At least dietary P/E ratio, the dietary proteins are catabolized to meet the energy demands of fish, hence resulting in poor growth. Hassan et al. (1995), Jantrarotai et al. (1998), Yamamoto et al. (2000), Stone (2003) and Krogdahl et al. (2005) reported that at low dietary energy levels, dietary proteins are used for energy. The growth performance of the fingerlings fed on Feed A having the highest dietary P/E ratio of 22.64 ± 0.36 mg protein/Kj was significantly lower ($P < 0.05$) as compared to the growth performance of the fingerlings fed on Feed B having optimum dietary P/E ratio. This is due to less energy content of Feed A than Feed B, as a result of which dietary proteins are catabolized to provide energy in the fingerlings fed on Feed A, resulting in less growth in the fingerlings fed on Feed A as compared to the fingerlings fed on Feed B. Hassan et al. (1995), Hassan and Jafri (1996), Hossain et al. (2001), Stone (2003) and Krogdahl et al. (2005) reported reduced growth performance with decrease in energy content of the feed in several fish species.

Since Feed B, having optimum P/E ratio resulted in better growth of the fingerlings, it could be said that dietary protein level 40%, lipid level 9.31% and carbohydrate level 10.08% is suitable for the growth of *C. carpio communis* fingerlings. Khan and Jafri (1992), Saha and Ray (1998), Nandeeshia et al. (2002) and Hamre et al. (2003) reported better growth performance at higher dietary protein levels. The decrease in growth performance in fishes fed protein levels above the requirement have been observed in various fish species (Siddiqui et al., 1988; El-Sayed and Teshima, 1992). The better growth of fish fed high energy diets has been reported in channel catfish (Page and Andrews, 1973), carp (Watanabe et al., 1987) and Japanese flounder (Yigit, 2001). According to Bogut and Opacak (1996), the optimum growth was attained in *Oncorhynchus kistuch*, *Oncorhynchus keta*, *Oncorhynchus nerka* and *Oncorhynchus mykiss* at 9.5% dietary lipid level. The earlier reports on *Ictalurus punctatus* (Dupree, 1979), *Salmo gairdnerii* (Watanabe et al., 1979) and *Sciaenops ocellatus* (Williams and Robinson, 1988; Ellis and Reigh, 1991) indicated 6 to 11% dietary lipid level as optimum for fish growth. Austreng et al. (1977), Shimeno et al. (1985) and Swamy et al. (1990) reported poor growth at higher dietary carbohydrate levels. The same trend was observed in the present study because poor growth was recorded in fingerlings fed on Feed C having dietary carbohydrate level 34.63%.

The least FCR (0.94 ± 0.03) was recorded in the fingerlings fed on Feed B and the highest FCR (1.58 ± 0.05) was recorded in the fingerlings fed on Feed C. There was no significant difference ($P > 0.05$) in the FCR of the fingerlings fed on control feed and Feed C.

Fingerlings fed on Feed B consumed the least feed per unit weight gain due to the optimum dietary P/E ratio of 20.54 ± 0.21 mg protein/Kj, hence possessed the least FCR. The FCR of Feed B is comparable to the FCR value (0.89) reported by Wang et al. (2005) in juvenile cobia, (0.85) reported by Uyan et al. (2007) in rainbow trout and (0.81) reported by Diyaware et al. (2009) in hybrid catfish. Fingerlings fed on Feed C consumed high amount of feed per unit weight gain due to the least dietary P/E ratio of 17.18 ± 0.19 mg protein/Kj hence possessed the highest FCR. The FCR of fingerlings fed on Feed A having the highest dietary P/E ratio of 22.64 ± 0.36 mg protein/Kj was significantly higher ($P < 0.05$) as compared to the FCR of the fingerlings fed on Feed B. Fingerlings fed on Feed A consumed more feed than Feed B per unit weight gain due to the less energy content of Feed A than Feed B hence FCR of the fingerlings fed on Feed A was higher as compared to the FCR of fingerlings fed on Feed B. Page and Andrews (1973), Dupree et al. (1979), Daniels and Robinson (1986), Shiau and Huang (1990), De Silva et al. (1991), Hassan et al. (1995), Jantrarotai et al. (1998) and Yamamoto et al. (2000) reported decrease in FCR with increase in dietary energy upto certain level, in various fish species.

The PER was recorded the highest (2.66 ± 0.01) in the fingerlings fed on Feed B and the least (2.06 ± 0.02) in the fingerlings fed on Feed C. There was no significant difference ($P > 0.05$) in the PER of the fingerlings fed on control feed and Feed C. The PER of the fingerlings fed on Feed A was significantly lower ($P < 0.05$) as compared to the PER of the fingerlings fed on Feed B. The highest PER in Feed B having 40% dietary protein level gets support from the work of Babalola and Adebayo (2006) who reported the highest PER 3.98 in catfish fed with higher crude protein (50%). Similar values of higher PER attained at higher dietary protein levels has been reported by Ronald and Paul (1997), Diyaware et al. (2009), Adewolu and Adoti (2010) and Sotolu (2010) in several fish species. The PER exhibited positive correlation with the dietary protein level upto 40% and above 40% dietary protein level, the PER decreased significantly ($P < 0.05$). The PER also exhibited positive correlation with the lipid level of feed. Machiels and Henken (1985) and Jantrarotai et al. (1998) reported increase in PER with the increase in dietary protein and lipid level in catfish, these observations support present finding related to the increase in PER with the increase in dietary protein and lipid levels.

Carcass composition

The carcass dry matter content, moisture content, crude protein, crude lipid, carbohydrate content, ash content and energy content of the fingerlings fed on control and formulated feeds did not vary significantly ($P > 0.05$) after

30 days of the experiment. After 90 days of experiment, the carcass dry matter content was recorded the highest ($29.35 \pm 0.14\%$) in the fingerlings fed on Feed B. The least carcass dry matter content ($28.18 \pm 0.19\%$) was recorded in the fingerlings fed on Feed C. There was no significant difference ($P > 0.05$) in the carcass dry matter content of the fingerlings fed on control feed and Feed C; Feed A, Feed B and Feed D. Pedro et al. (2001) reported 30% carcass dry matter content in tench fed diets with 35% dietary protein level and Amoah et al. (2008) reported 31% carcass dry matter content in largemouth bass fed diets with 38% dietary protein level. Both the findings lend support to the present observation of highest carcass dry matter content in Feed B having 40% dietary protein level.

The carcass moisture content was recorded the highest ($71.82 \pm 0.13\%$) in the fingerlings fed on Feed C. The least carcass moisture content ($70.65 \pm 0.11\%$) was recorded in the fingerlings fed on Feed B. There was no significant difference ($P > 0.05$) in the carcass moisture content of the fingerlings fed on control feed and Feed C; Feed A, Feed B and Feed D. The carcass moisture content exhibited inverse relationship with the carcass lipid and also with the dietary lipid level. The same observations have been reported in European white fish (Vielma et al., 2003) and largemouth bass (Tidwell et al., 2005).

The carcass crude protein was recorded the highest ($25.03 \pm 0.12\%$) in the fingerlings fed on Feed B. The least carcass crude protein ($21.54 \pm 0.29\%$) was recorded in the fingerlings fed on Feed C. There was no significant difference ($P > 0.05$) in the carcass crude protein of the fingerlings fed on control feed and Feed C. The carcass crude protein of the fingerlings fed on Feed A was significantly lower ($P < 0.05$) as compared to the carcass crude protein of the fingerlings fed on Feed B. The carcass protein content increased significantly ($P < 0.05$) with the increase in dietary protein level upto 40% and above 40% of dietary protein level, the carcass protein content decreased significantly ($P < 0.05$). The increase in carcass protein content with the increase in dietary protein level upto 40% is due to the increase in protein utilization and digestibility with the increase in dietary protein level upto 40%. The decrease in the carcass protein above 40% dietary protein level is due to the decrease in protein utilization and digestibility above 40% dietary protein level. Pedro et al. (2001) and Tidwell et al. (2005) reported the increase in carcass protein content with the increase in dietary protein level.

The carcass crude lipid was recorded the highest ($4.30 \pm 0.22\%$) in the fingerlings fed on Feed B. The least carcass crude lipid ($3.53 \pm 0.19\%$) was recorded in the fingerlings fed on Feed C. There was no significant difference ($P > 0.05$) in the carcass crude lipid of the fingerlings fed on control feed and Feed C; Feed A, Feed B, and Feed D. The carcass lipid content exhibited positive relationship with the dietary lipid level which is in

agreement with the results reported by Yamamoto et al. (2000) in rainbow trout and Gumus and Ikiz (2009) in rainbow trout. The carcass lipid content and the carcass energy content exhibited direct relationship. It is a finding comparable with the observations of Gumus and Ikiz (2009) in rainbow trout. The carcass lipid content decreased significantly ($P < 0.05$) with the increase in dietary carbohydrate level. The decrease in lipid digestibility and lipid utilization with the increase in dietary carbohydrate level resulted in the decrease in carcass lipid with the increase in dietary carbohydrate level. Morais et al. (2001) reported the decrease in carcass lipid with the increase in dietary carbohydrate level.

The carcass carbohydrate content was recorded the highest ($2.88 \pm 0.13\%$) in the fingerlings fed on Feed C. The least carcass carbohydrate content ($2.42 \pm 0.10\%$) was recorded in the fingerlings fed on Feed B. There was no significant difference ($P > 0.05$) in the carcass carbohydrate content of the fingerlings fed on control feed, Feed A, Feed B, Feed C and Feed D. The carcass carbohydrate content did not show significant difference ($P > 0.05$) with the increase in dietary carbohydrate level from 10.08 to 34.63%. This is in conformation to the results reported in European white fish (Vielma et al., 2003) and largemouth bass (Amoah et al., 2008).

The carcass ash content was recorded the highest ($5.59 \pm 0.18\%$) in the fingerlings fed on Feed B. The least carcass ash content ($5.12 \pm 0.22\%$) was recorded in the fingerlings fed on Feed C. The carcass ash content did not vary significantly ($P > 0.05$) among the fingerlings fed on control and formulated feeds. The same trend has been reported in grass carp by Du et al. (2008) and Atlantic halibut by Hamre et al. (2003).

The carcass energy content was recorded the highest (12.47 ± 0.19 Kcal/g) in the fingerlings fed on Feed B. The least carcass energy content (10.24 ± 0.20 Kcal/g) was recorded in the fingerlings fed on Feed C. There was no significant difference ($P > 0.05$) in the carcass energy content of the fingerlings fed on control feed and Feed C; Feed A, Feed B, and Feed D. Yamamoto et al. (2000) reported 12 Kcal/g carcass energy content in rainbow trout fed diets with 37% crude protein. Pedro et al. (2001) reported 13 Kcal/g carcass energy content in tench fed diets with 40% crude protein. Both the findings lend support to present observation of the highest carcass energy content in Feed B having 40% dietary protein level.

Based on growth, feed efficiency and carcass composition this work concludes that a diet containing 40% protein, 9.31% lipid, 10.08% carbohydrate and having P/E ratio 20.54 mg protein/Kj is the best one for a more profitable and successful culture of the Common carp.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Authors are greatly indebted to Prof. Pradeep

Shrivasthava, Head of the Department of Zoology and Applied Aquaculture, Barkatullah University, Bhopal, M.P. and Director, Indian Institute of Soil Sciences, Bhopal, for providing the laboratory facilities. The first author (Muzaffar Ahmad) thank the University Grants Commission (UGC), New Delhi, for providing Maulana Azad National Minority Fellowship (No.F.40-14(M)/2009(SA-III/MANF).

REFERENCES

- Adewolu MA, Adoti AJ (2010). Effect of mixed feeding of varying dietary protein levels on the growth and feed utilization of *Clarias gariepinus* fingerlings. *J. Anim. Vet. Adv.*, 9(10): 1415-1419.
- Agbebi, OT, Otubusin SO, Ogunleye FO (2009). Effect of different levels of substitution of fishmeal with blood meal in pelleted feeds on growth of catfish, *Clarias gariepinus*. *Eur. J. Scient. Res.*, 31(1): 6-10.
- Amoah A, Shawn DC, Carl DW, Robert MD, Leigh AB, James HD (2008). Effect of graded levels of carbohydrates on growth and survival of largemouth bass, *Micropterus salmoides*. *J. World Aquacult. Soc.*, 39(3): 397-405.
- AOAC (1995). Official methods of analysis of the Association of Official Analytical Chemist. 16th edition, Association of Official Analytical Chemist, Washington, DC, USA, pp. 1234-1565.
- Austreng E, Risa S, Edward DJ, Hvidsten H (1977). Effect of dietary carbohydrate levels on growth, carcass composition and feed utilization of rainbow trout. *J. Aquacult.*, 11(3): 39-45.
- Babalola F, Adebayo P (2006). Effect of dietary protein on the growth of catfish. *J. Aquacult. Int.*, 39(4): 233-237.
- Bogut I, Opacak A (1996). The need and importance of lipids in the nutrition of fish. *J. Ribarstvo*, 54(2): 75-80.
- Company R, Calduch GJA, Perez SJ, Kaushik S (1999). Protein-sparing effect of dietary lipids in dentex, *Dentex dentex*. A comparative study with sea bream, *Sparus aurata* and sea bass, *Dicentrarchus labrax*. *J. Aquacult. Nutr.*, 5(1): 23-31.
- Daniels WH, Robinson EH (1986). Protein and energy requirements of juvenile red drum, *Sciaenops ocellatus*. *J. Aquacult.*, 53(3): 243-248.
- De Silva SS, Gunasekera RM, Shim KF (1991). Interactions of varying dietary protein and lipid levels in young red tilapia. Evidence of protein-sparing. *J. Aquacult.*, 95(2): 305-316.
- Diyaware MY, Modu BM, Yakubu UP (2009). Effect of dietary protein levels on growth performance and feed utilization of hybrid catfish, *Heterobranchius bidorsalis* × *Clarias anguillaris*. *Afr. J. Biotechnol.*, 8(16): 3954-3957.
- Du ZY, Clouet P, Huang LM, Degrace P, Zheng WH, Tian LX, Liu YJ (2008). Utilization of different dietary lipid sources at high level in herbivorous grass carp, *Ctenopharyngodon idella*. Mechanism related to hepatic fatty acid oxidation. *J. Aquacult. Nutr.*, 14: 77-92.
- Dupree HK, Gaugliz EJ, Houle CR (1979). Effects of dietary lipids on the growth and body composition of channel catfish, *Ictalurus punctatus*. In proceedings of world symposium on finfish nutrition and fish feed technology. Halver JE, Tiews K (eds.) Hamburg, Berlin, pp. 87-101.
- Ellis SC, Reigh RC (1991). Effects of dietary lipid and carbohydrate levels on growth and body composition of juvenile red drum, *Sciaenops ocellatus*. *J. Aquacult.*, 95(4): 383-389.
- El-Sayed AFM, Teshima S (1992). Protein and energy requirements of Nile tilapia, *Oreochromis niloticus* fry. *J. Aquacult.*, 103(4): 53-60.
- Gangadhara B, Nandeesh MC, Varghese TJ, Keshavanath P (1997). Effect of varying protein and lipid levels on the growth and digestive enzyme activity of rohu, *Labeo rohita*. *J. Asian Fish. Sci.*, 10(2): 139-145.
- Gumus E, Ikiz R (2009). Effect of dietary levels of lipid and carbohydrate on performance, chemical contents and digestibility in rainbow trout, *Oncorhynchus mykiss*. *Pak. Vet. J.*, 29(2): 59-63.
- Hamre K, Ofsti A, Naess T, Nortvedt R, Holm JC (2003). Macronutrient composition of formulated diets for Atlantic halibut, *Hippoglossus hippoglossus* juveniles. *J. Aquacult.*, 227: 233-244.
- Hassan MA, Jafri AK (1996). Effect of feeding varying levels of dietary energy on growth, feed utilization, and carcass composition of Indian Major Carp, *Cirrhinus mrigala* fry. *J. Aquacult. Trop.*, 11(2): 143-151.
- Hassan MA, Jafri AK, Alvi AS, Samad R, Usmani N (1995). Dietary energy and protein interaction. An approach of optimizing energy to protein ratio in Indian Major Carp, *Cirrhinus mrigala* fingerling. *J. Aquacult. Trop.*, 10(3): 183-191.
- Hossain MA, Focken U, Becker K (2001). Evaluation of an unconventional legume seed, *Sesbania aculeata* as a dietary protein source for Common carp, *Cyprinus carpio*. *J. Aquacult.*, 203(3): 129-135.
- Jantrarotai W, Sitasit P, Jantrarotai P, Viputhanumas T, Srabua P (1998). Protein and energy levels for maximum growth, diet utilization, and protein sparing of hybrid catfish, *Clarias macrocephalus* × *C. gariepinus*. *J. World Aquacult. Soc.*, 29(3): 281-287.
- Khan MA, Jafri AK (1992). Replacement of fish meal with offal meal in formulated diets for the rohu, *Labeo rohita* fingerlings. *J. Aquacult.*, 103(3): 56-59.
- Krogdahl A, Hemre GI, Mommsen TP (2005). Carbohydrates in fish nutrition. Digestion and absorption in postlarval stages. *J. Aquacult. Nutr.*, 11: 103-122.
- Lee SM, Jeon IG, Lee JY (2002). Effects of digestible protein and lipid levels in practical diets on growth, protein utilization and body composition of juvenile rockfish, *Sebastes schlegeli*. *J. Aquacult.*, 211: 227-39.
- Machiels MAM, Henken AM (1985). Effect of dietary protein and energy content on growth, nutrient utilization, body composition and digestibility of the African catfish, *Clarias gariepinus*. *J. Aquacult.*, 45(1): 271-280.
- McGoogan BB, Gatlin III DM (2000). Dietary manipulations affecting growth, digestive enzyme activity and nitrogenous waste production of red drum, *Sciaenops ocellatus*. Effects of energy level and nutrient density at various feeding levels. *J. Aquacult.*, 191(3): 271-282.
- Mohsen HA, Lovell RT (1990). Protein substitution of soybean meal with animal protein sources in diets for channel catfish. *J. Aquacult.*, 86(2): 303-308.
- Morais S, Bell JG, Robertson DA, Roy WJ, Morris RC (2001). Protein /lipid ratios in extruded diets for Atlantic cod, *Gadus morhua*. Effects of growth, feed utilization, muscle composition and liver histology. *J. Aquacult.*, 203: 101-119.
- Nandeesh MC, Gangadhara B, Varghese TJ, Keshavanath P (2002). Growth response and flesh quality of common carp, *Cyprinus carpio* fed with high levels of earthworm meal. *J. Asian Fish. Sci.*, 15(3): 235-239.
- Page JW, Andrews JW (1973). Interaction of dietary levels of protein and energy in channel catfish, *Ictalurus punctatus*. *J. Nutr.*, 103(2): 339-348.
- Pedro ND, Guijarro AI, Delgado MJ, Patina LP, Pinillos ML, Bedate MA (2001). Influence of dietary composition on growth and energy reserves in tench, *Tinca tinca*. *J. Appl. Ichthyol.*, 17: 25-29.
- Reis LM, Reutebuch EM, Lovell RT (1989). Effect of protein to energy ratios on growth, feed conversion efficiency and body composition of channel catfish, *Ictalurus punctatus*. *J. Aquacult.*, 77(1): 21-28.
- Ronald GT, Paul BB (1997). Dietary protein requirements of juvenile yellow perch. *J. Nutr.*, 127(9): 1838-1846.
- Saha AK, Ray AK (1998). Incorporation of animal by products in carp diets. Evaluation of poultry litter and goat blood meal as dietary protein source for rohu, *Labeo rohita* fingerlings. *J. Aquacult. Trop.*, 13(3): 277-284.
- Samantaray K, Mohanty SS (1997). Interaction of dietary levels of protein and energy in snakehead, *Channa striata* fingerling. *J. Aquacult.*, 156(3): 241-247.
- Shiau SY, Huang SL (1990). Effect of varying energy levels with two protein concentrations in diets for hybrid tilapia, *Oreochromis niloticus* × *O. aureus*. *J. Aquacult.*, 86(3): 143-151.
- Shimeno S, Hosokawa H, Takeda M, Kajiyama H, Kaisho T (1985). Effect to dietary lipid and carbohydrate levels on growth, feed efficiency and body composition of young yellowtail. *Bull. Japanese Soc. Sci. Fish.*, 51(3): 183-191.
- Siddiqui AQ, Howlader MS, Adam AA (1988). Effect of dietary protein levels on growth, feed conversion efficiency and protein utilization of

- Nile tilapia, *Oreochromis niloticus* fry. J. Aquacult., 70(3): 63-70.
- Sotolu AO (2010). Effect of varying dietary protein levels on the growth performance of *Clarias gariepinus* fry. J. Livest. Res. Rural Dev., 22(4): 312-318.
- Stone DAJ (2003). Dietary carbohydrate utilization by fish. Rev. Fish. Sci., 11: 337-369.
- Swamy DN, Mohanty MN, Tripathi SD (1990). Dietary carbohydrate requirements of *Catla catla* fry and fingerlings. J. Asian Fish. Sci., 3(2): 80-88.
- Takeuchi T, Yokoyama M, Watanabe T, Ogino C (1979). Optimum dietary energy to protein ratio for rainbow trout. Bull. Japanese Soc. Scient. Fish., 44(3): 729-735.
- Thoman ES, Davis DA, Arnold CR (1999). Evaluation of diets with varying protein and energy levels for red drum, *Sciaenops ocellatus*. J. Aquacult. 171(3): 343-347.
- Tidwell JH, Coyle SD, Bright LA, Yasharian D (2005). Evaluation of plant and animal source proteins for replacement of fish meal in practical diets for the largemouth bass, *Micropterus salmoides*. J. World Aquacult. Soc., 36: 454-463.
- Uyan O, Aral O, Harmantepe FB, Uyan S (2007). Effect of raw anchovy as wet feed on growth performance and production cost of rainbow trout, *Oncorhynchus mykiss* during winter season in the black sea. J. Fish. Sci., 1(3): 104-110.
- Van der Meer MB, Zamore JE, Verdegem MCJ (1997). Effect of dietary lipid level on protein utilization and body composition of *Colossoma macropomum*. J. Aquacult. Res., 28(6): 405-412.
- Vielma J, Koskela J, Ruohonen K, Jokinen I, Kettunen J (2003). Optimal diet composition for European whitefish, *Coregonus lavaretus*. Carbohydrate stress and immune parameter responses. J. Aquacult., 225: 3-16.
- Wang JT, Liu YJ, Tian LX, Mai KS, Du ZY, Wang Y, Yang HJ (2005). Effect of dietary lipid levels on growth performance, lipid deposition and hepatic lipogenesis in juvenile cobia, *Rachycentron canadum*. J. Aquacult., 249(2): 439-447.
- Watanabe T (1982). Lipid nutrition in fish. In nutrition and feeding of fish. Cowey CB, Mackie AM, Bell JB (eds.) Academic Press, New York, London, pp. 121-141.
- Watanabe T, Takeuchi T, Ogino C (1979). Studies on the protein-sparing effect of lipids in rainbow trout, *Salmo gairdnerii*. In proceedings of world symposium on finfish nutrition and fish feed technology. Halver JE, Tiews K (eds.) Hamburg, Berlin, pp. 114-131.
- Watanabe T, Takeuchi T, Satoh S, Wang KW, Ida T, Yuguchi M, Nakeda M, Amano T, Yoshijima S, Aoe H (1987). Development of carp diets for better growth and reduction of total nitrogen loading on water environment. J. Nippon Suisan Gakkaishi, 53(12): 2217-2222.
- Williams CD, Robinson EH (1988). Response of red drum, *Sciaenops ocellatus* to various dietary levels of menhaden oil. J. Aquacult., 70(2): 168-171.
- Yamamoto T, Unuma T, Akiyama T (2000). The effect of dietary protein and lipid levels on growth, feed efficiency, digestive enzyme activity and body composition of rainbow trout, *Oncorhynchus mykiss* fingerling. J. Aquacult., 191(3): 353-362.
- Yigit M (2001). Effect of dietary protein and energy levels on growth, body composition, feed efficiency and nitrogen excretion of juvenile Japanese flounder, *Paralichthys olivaceus*. Ph.D. thesis, Ondokuz Mayıs University, Institute of Science, Samsun, Turkey, pp. 72-75.
- Zar JH (1984). Biostatistical Analysis (2nd Edition). Prentice-Hall International Inc., Englewood Cliffs, New Jersey.
- Zen YD, Li XT, Gui YL, Yong JL (2009). Effect of dietary energy to protein ratios on growth performance and feed efficiency of juvenile Grass carp, *Ctenopharyngodon idella*. J. Open Fish Sci., 2: 25-31.